District & MUNICIPAL COURT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
Elected Officers, Committee Chairpersons & Liaison Assignments
2023-2024

EXECUTIVE BOARD

ELECTED OFFICERS

President LaTricia Kinlow  trish.kinlow@dmcma.org Tukwila Municipal
President Elect Frankie Peters frankie.peters@dmcma.org Thurston County
Vice President Therese Murphy therese.murphy@dmcma.org Yakima County
Treasurer Bonnie Woodrow bonnie.woodrow@dmcma.org Renton Municipal
Secretary Candace Enders candace.enders@dmcma.org Kent Municipal
Immediate Past President Ellen Attebery ellen.attebery@dmcma.org Puyallup Municipal
REGIONAL DIRECTORS

Central (King) 2023 LaTricia Kinlow  trish.kinlow@dmcma.org Tukwila Municipal
Central (East) 2021 Mary Beth Phillips mary-beth@dmcma.org E. Wenatchee Municipal
Central (West) 2018 Amy Knutsen amy.knutsen@dmcma.org Poulsbo Municipal
Northwest 2012 Mickey Zitkovich mickey.zitkovich@dmcma.org Burlington Municipal
Northeast 2021 Sherri Hansen sherri.hansen@dmcma.org Spokane County
Southwest 2023 MiHa Kapaki miha.kapaki@dmcma.org Grays Harbor County
Southeast 2022 Kelly Fields kelly.fields@dmcma.org Franklin County

STANDING COMMITTEES

By-Laws/Policy & Procedures

President Elect - Chair Frankie Peters frankie.peters@dmcma.org Thurston County
Vice President — Co-Chair Therese Murphy therese.murphy@dmcma.org Yakima County
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Technology (Chair & Co-Chairs Serves as AOC ITG Endorsing Group & BIT Workgroup Members)

Chair

Co-Chair
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

2022
2023
2021
2022
2020
2023
2023
2023
2023

Ellen Attebery
Andy McSeveney
Kris Thompson
Courtney White
LaTricia Kinlow
Tamra Williams
Vanessa Engquist
Analisa Mai
Lacie Dewitt

ellen.attebery@dmcma.org
andy.mcseveny@dmcma.org
krisT@whitmancounty.net
courtney.white@botellwa.gov
trish.kinlow@dmcma.org
tamra.williams@co.yakima.wa.us
vibarra@sunnyside-wa.gov
annalisa.mai@kingcounty.gov
|dewitt@cityofnapavine.com

Webpage Development Workgroup Subcommittee

2023

2022
2020

Ellen Attebery
Annalisa Mai
Courtney White
LaTricia Kinlow

Social Media Subcommittee

All DMCMA Officers, Regional Directors, Standing Committee Chairs/Co-Chairs must be DMCMA members in good standing

2021
2021
2022

2022

Uneek Maylor
Kris Thompson
Yanna Filippidis
Brittni rogers
MiHa Kapaki

ellen.attebery@dmcma.org
Annalisa.mai@kingcounty.gov
courtney.white@bothellwa.gov
trish.kinlow@dmcma.org

uneek.maylor@dmcma.org
krisT@whitmancounty.net
yanna.filippidis@kingcounty.org
Brittni.rogers@lewiscountywa.gov
miha.kapaki@dmcma.org

Puyallup Municipal
Renton Municipal
Whitman County
Bothell Municipal
Tukwila Municipal
Yakima County
Sunnyside Municipal
King County
Napavine Municipal

Puyallup Municipal
King County
Bothell Municipal
Tukwila Municipal

Edmonds Municipal
Whitman County
King County

Lewis County

Grays Harbor
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Education

Chair 2000 Margaret Yetter margaret.yetter@dcma.org
Co-Chair 2022 Lillian Hawkins Lillian.hawkins@dmcma.org
President 2006 LaTricia Kinlow trish.kinlow@dmcma.org
President-Elect 2023 Frankie Peters frankie.peters@dmcma.org
Vice-President 2023 Therese Murphy therese.murphy@dmcma.org
Past-President 2023 Ellen Attebery ellen.attebery@dmcma.org
Member 2005 Kathy Seymour  Kathy.seymour@dmcma.org
Member 2008 Kris Thompson krist@whitmancounty.net
Member 2005 Patsy Robinson  pastsyr@masoncountywa.gov
Member 2006 Suzanne Elsner  selsner@marysvillewa.gov
Member 2023 Lorena Delviento lorena.delviento@co.yakima.wa.us
Member 2023 Lacie DeWitt |dewitt@cityofnapavine.com
Member 2023 Marianne Boggie Marianne.boggie@co.snohomish.wa.us
Member Maryam Olson Maryam.olson@dmcma.org
Member Mary Beth Phillips mary-beth@dmcma.org

Member Sherri Hansen sherri.hansen@dmcma.org
Member Kelly Fields kelly.fields@dmcma.org

Scholarship Subcommittee
2015 Kris Thompson krisT@whitmancounty.net

ARLJ 14 Subcommittee (Court Administrator Academy and Continuing Education)

Kent Municipal

King County

Tukwila Municipal
Thurston County
Yakima County
Puyallup Municipal
Bonney Lake Municipal
Whitman County
Mason County
Marysville Municipal
Yakima County
Napavine Municipal
Snohomish County
Olympia Municipal

E. Wenatchee Municipal
Spokane County
Franklin County

Whitman County

Co-Chair 2011 Margaret Yetter = margaret.yetter@dmcma.org Kent Municipal
Co-Chair 2011 LaTricia Kinlow trish.kinlow@dmcma.org Tukwila Municipal
Conference
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Chair 2009 Margaret Yetter margaret.yetter@dmcma.org Kent Municipal
Co-Chair 2022 Amy Knutsen amy.knutsen@dmcma.org Poulsbo Municipal
Member 2009 LaTricia Kinlow  trish.kinlow@dmcma.org Tukwila Municipal
Member 2009 Patsy Robinson patsyr@masoncountywa.gov Mason County
Member 2019 Ellen Attebery ellen.attebery@dmcma.org Puyallup Municipal
Member 2023 Anya Crossland  anya.crossland@clark.wa.gov Clark District
Member 2023 Lacie DeWitt |dewitt@cityofnapavine.com Napavine Municipal
Member Mary Beth Phillips mary-beth@dmcma.org E. Wenatchee Municipal
Member Sherri Hansen sherri.hansen@dmcma.org Spokane County
Member Kelly Fields kelly.fields@dmcma.org Franklin County
Membership

Chair 2012 Mickey Zitkovich  mickey.zitkovich@dmcma.org Burlington Municipal
Co-Chair 2012 Suzanne Elsner  selsner@marysvillewa.gov Marysville Municipal
Member 2023 Marianne Boggie Marianne.boggie@co.snohomish.wa.us Snohomish County

Awards Subcommittee
Honorary Member

President
Pres-Elect
Secretary
Treasurer
Past-Pres

2022
2023
2023
2023
2022

Kanani Johnson
LaTricia Kinlow
Frankie Peters
Candace Enders
Bonnie Woodrow
Ellen Attebery

kanani.johnson@hotmail.com
trish.kinlow@dmcma.org
frankie.peters@dmcma.org
candace.enders-secretary@dmcma.org
bonnie.woodrow-treasurer@dmcma.org
ellen.attebery@dmcma.org

King County (Executive)
Tukwila Municipal
Thurston County

Kent Municipal

Renton Municipal
Puyallup Municipal
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Legislative

Chair

Co-Chair
Member
Member

2014
2017

Kathy Seymour
Maryam Olson
Patrick Wells
Sherri Hansen

Impact Analysis & Response Liaison

Pres-Elect

2023

Frankie Peters

kathy.seymour@dmcma.org
Maryam.olson@dmcma.org
Patrick.wells@kingcounty.gov
sherri.hansen@dmcma.org

frankie.peters@dmcma.org

Bonney Lake Municipal

Olympia Municipal

King County
Spokane County

Thurston County

Long Range Planning

The entire Executive Board. This includes Elected Officers, Regional Directors, and all Standing Committee Chairs and

Co-Chairs.
President-Elect
Vice-President

Chair
Co-Chair

Frankie Peters
Therese Murphy

frankie.peters@dmcma.org
therese.murphy@dmcma.org

Thurston County
Yakima County

Courts Helping Courts

Chair
Co-Chair
Member

2021
2019
2019

Dee Morrill
LaTricia Kinlow
Suzanne Elsner

dee.morrill@dmcma.org
trish.kinlow@dmcma.org
selsner@marysvillewa.gov

Seattle Municipal
Tukwila Municipal

Marysville Municipal

Diversity, Equity & Inclusion

Chair

Co-Chair
Member
Member
Member

All DMCMA Officers, Regional Directors, Standing Committee Chairs/Co-Chairs must be DMCMA members in good standing

2022
2022
2022
2022
2023

Lillian Hawkins
Misty Robinson
Kris Thompson
LaTricia Kinlow
Anya Crossland

Lillian.hawkins@dmcma.org
misty.robison@dmcma.org
krisT@whitmancounty.net
trish.kinlow@dmcma.org
anva.crossland@clark.wa.gov

King County
Pierce County

Whitman County
Tukwila Municipal

Clark County
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STATE COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES & LIAISONS

AOC Business Liaison
AOC ISD/JISC Liaison
AOC Court Services/Education
AOC Grant Writing Workgroup

DMCIA (District & Municipal Court Judges Association) Judge Karl Williams

Angie Autry angie.autry@courts.wa.gov
Dexter Mejia dexter.mejia@courts.wa.gov
Pam Dittman pam.dittman@courts.wa.gov

Heather Dean

heather.dean@kingcounty.gov

DMCIJA — CLJ Fiscal Note Input Committee

Vacancy
Vacancy

DMCIJA Rules Committee — Meets 9 — 10 times per year via Zoom
This committee reviews existing court rules and recommends changes. They evaluate and report on proposed rules and amendments: (a)
published for comment by the Washington state Supreme Court; (b) requested by DMCIA members; or (c) originating from non-DMCJA
entities and referred by the DMCJA Board. Assist DMCIA members with development of Local Rules. Submit a written report to the DMCJA

President and Board monthly.
Andrea Belanger

Kati Dorman

Jennifer “J” Benway

DOL (Department of Licensing)
Carla Weaver

Michelle Pardee

Kathy Seymour

Patsy Robinson

Kris Thompson

Sherri Hansen

andrea.belanger@kingcounty.gov

kdorman@cawh.org

Jennifer.benway@courts.wa.gov

cweaver@dol.wa.gov

michelle.pardee@courts.wa.gov

kathy.seymour@dmcma.org

patsyr@masoncountywa.gov

krisT@whitmancounty.net

sherri.hansen@dmcma.org

Pierce County District Court

King County
Airway Heights Municipal
AOC

AOC

Bonney Lake Municipal
Mason County
Whitman County
Spokane County
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eTrip Operations (Sector)

Angie Autry angie.autry@courts.wa.gov
Kristal Rowland kristal.rowland@courts.wa.gov
lan Roberts ian.roberts@courts.wa.gov

MPA (Misdemeanant Probation Association)
Melissa Patrick mpatrick@desmoineswa.gov

Model Job Description — Court Clerk/Judicial Specialist Ad Hoc Committee

Marianne Boggie Marianne.boggie@co.snohomish.wa.us
Candace Enders candace.enders-secretary@dmcma.org
Erin Wheeler ewheeler@kikrlandwa.gov

EDE JIS Systems Changes Governance Committee
Bonnie Woodrow bonnie.woodrow@dmcma.org

AOC
AOC
AOC

Des Moines Municipal

Snohomish County
Kent Municipal
Kirkland Municipal

Renton Municipal
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STATE BOARD/COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES

AWC - Association of Washington Cities/Interpreter Funding Task Force
Bonnie Woodrow bonnie.woodrow@dmcma.org Renton Municipal

BJA (Board for Judicial Administration) - DMCMA President serves as the DMCMA Guest
Meetings are held the 3™ Friday of each month

LaTricia Kinlow trish.kinlow@dmcma.org Tukwila Municipal
Jeanne Englert jeanne.englert@courts.wa.gov AOC

When DMCMA representation is needed for BJA liaison positions, a nomination letter is required. AOC will typically notify DMCMA two
months in advance when a replacement is needed.

BJA Public Engagement & Education Committee — 3 Year Term with a 2-term limit

1%t Meeting of the year is in-person and the 5 additional meetings are held per year by conference call and/or email
Patricia Gutierrez Term 2-1/2020-12/23 patricia.gutierrez@kingcounty.gov King County
Margaret Fisher  Partial Term margaret.fisher@courts.wa.gov AOC

BJA Court Education Committee — DMCMA Liaison must be the Chair or Co-Chair of DMCMA Education Committee
Term is defined by the CEC Committee

Margaret Yetter 2015 margaret.yetter@dmcma.org Kent Municipal

Judith Anderson Judith.anderson@courts.wa.gov AOC

Presiding Judges’ Education Committee — 3 Year Term (1 — Municipal Court and 1- District Court Liaison); 2 term limit
Nominations are made to P) Committee Chair in September for Vacancy

Suzanne Elsner  2018-2020 selsner@marysvillewa.gov Marysville Municipal

Ellen Attebery 2017 - 2019 ellen.attebery@dmcma.org Puyallup Municipal
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Interbranch Advisory Committee — Appointed by the Chief Justice
LaTricia Kinlow 2022 trish.kinlow@dmcma.org
Brittany Gregory Brittany.gregory@courts.wa.gov

Institute for New Court Employees Ad Hoc Committee
Suzanne Elsner 2018-2020 selsner@marysvillewa.gov

Institute for Court Management Ad Hoc Committee
Mickey Zitkovich mickey.zitkovich@dmcma.org
Sharon Whittaker Sharon.whittaker@everettwa.gov

BJA Policy & Planning Committee
Ellen Attebery ellen.attebery@dmcma.org
Steve Henley steve.henley@courts.wa.gov

BJA Court Security Task Force
Suzanne Elsner selsner@marysvillewa.gov

BJA Legislative Committee
Frankie Peters frankie.peters@dmcma.org

BJA Alternatives to Incarceration Task Force
Raylene Heutink rheutink@cityofblaine.com

Tukwila Municipal
AOC

Marysville Municipal

Burlington Municipal
Everett Municipal

Puyallup Municipal
AOC

Marysville Municipal

Thurston County

Blaine Municipal

All DMCMA Officers, Regional Directors, Standing Committee Chairs/Co-Chairs must be DMCMA members in good standing 8/18/2023/2023
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The following committees are JISC and project committees and are governed by Charter. For consistency, project
committee members remain on these committees and projects through completion.

CLUG (COURT LEVEL USER GROUP FOR CLJ CMS) — 3-year Staggered Term

Suzanne Elsner selsner@marysvillewa.gov Marysville Municipal Court
Paulette Revoir prevoir@lynnwoodwa.gov Lynnwood Municipal Court
Margaret Yetter margaret.yetter@dmcma.org Kent Municipal Court

MCLUG (Multi-Court Level User Group) — Senior Technology Chairperson — 2-year Term

Suzanne Elsner selsner@marysvillewa.gov Marysville Municipal Court
Paulette Revoir prevoir@lynnwoodwa.gov Lynnwood Municipal Court
Margaret Yetter margaret.yetter@dmcma.org Kent Municipal Court

CLJ — CMS Project Steering Committee — Courts of Limited Jurisdiction Case Management System
Meets the 15t & 3™ Tuesday of each month from 1pm — 3pm

Chair 2019 Frankie Peters frankie.peters@dmcma.org Thurston County
Member Margaret Yetter margaret.yetter@dmcma.org Kent Municipal Court
Member Suzanne Elsner  selsner@marysvillewa.gov Marysville Municipal

CLJ-CMS CUWG (Court User Workgroup for Courts of Limited Jurisdiction Case Management System)
Meets bi-weekly on Thursdays from 1pm — 4pm

Member Kelly Fields kelly.fields@dmcma.org Franklin County
Member Chris Lindquist chris.lindquist@piercecountywa.gov Pierce County
Member Alisa Hill alisa.hill@piercecountywa.gov Pierce County
Vacancy

CLJ-CMS SME (Subject Matter Experts for Courts of Limited Jurisdiction)

Member Lea Garner lea.garner@co.chelan.wa.us Chelan County
Member Howard Delaney hdelaney@spokanecity.org Spokane Municipal
All DMCMA Officers, Regional Directors, Standing Committee Chairs/Co-Chairs must be DMCMA members in good standing 8/18/2023/2023 10 of
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Member Stacy Colberg colbergs@cityofgigharbor.net Gig Harbor Municipal

CMC - Court Management Council — 2 Year Term starting while serving as President-Elect and concludes at the end of
Presidency.
Meets bi-monthly virtually (1 annual meeting is held at the AOC SeaTac Office or virtually)

President 2022-2024 LaTricia Kinlow trish.kinlow@dmcma.org Tukwila Municipal
Pres-Elect 2023-2025 Frankie Peters frankie.peters-pres-elect@dmcmca.org Thurston County
Past President (seresasatemate) Ellen Attebery ellen.attebery@dmcma.org Puyallup Municipal
AOC Dawn M Rubio dawnmarie.rubio@courts.wa.gov AOC

AOC Dirk Marler dirk.marler@courts.wa.gov AOC

AOC - Coordinator Caroline Tawes caroline.tawes@courts.wa.gov AOC

GR 34 Liaison

Representative Andrea Belanger andrewa.belanger@kingcounty.gov King County

JISC - Judicial Information System Committee — 3 Year Staggered Term - Nomination letter from Association is required
for DMCMA representation.
Meetings are held 6 times per year virtually on Fridays 10m — 2pm

Member  s/1/2022-7/31/2025 Paulette Revoir  prevoir@lynnwoodwa.gov Lynnwood Municipal
Member 3/3/2021-7/31/2024 Margaret Yetter margaret.yetter@dmcma.org Kent Municipal

Data Dissemination Committee — 3 Year Term — Must be a JISC Committee member.
Member 2018-2021 Paulette Revoir prevoir@lynnwoodwa.gov Lynnwood Municipal

Data Dissemination Committee VAWA Workgroup

Vacant ( )
JIS Codes Committee
Member Valerie Marino valerie.marino@tukwilawa.gov Tukwila Municipal
Member Patsy Robinson patsyr@masoncountywa.gov Mason County
All DMCMA Officers, Regional Directors, Standing Committee Chairs/Co-Chairs must be DMCMA members in good standing 8/18/2023/2023 11 of
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Member Kathy Seymour  kathy.seymour@dmcma.org Bonney Lake Municipal
Member Deannie Martin  dmartin@co.skagit.wa.us Skagit County

TCAB - Trial Court Advocacy Board Committee - Term is defined by the Board guidelines.
Meets bi-monthly after the BJA meeting.
Member Bonnie Woodrow bonnie.woodrow-teasurer@dmcma.org Renton Municipal

Uniform Infraction & Citation Committee — Term is defined by Committee guidelines.
Only one scheduled meeting after the legislative session (usually in May) and then as needed (in-person, virtually or conference call).

Member 2020 Mickey Zitkovich  mickey.zitkovich@dmcma.org Burlington Municipal

AOC Michell Pardee AOC

Washington Pattern Forms Committee — 4 Year term. One DMCMA member per Supreme Court Order 25700-B-210
Member  01/2021-2025 Kathy Seymour  kathy.seymour@dmcma.org Bonney Lake Municipal
Member  Alternate Bonnie Woodrow bonnie.woodrow@dmcma.org Renton Municipal

WSCCR - Washington State Center for Court Research — 1 Year term (every other year, alternates with Superior Court

Administrator. One DMCMA member who is a Court Administrator per Supreme Court Order
WSCCR_SOCorder_March2021.pdf (wa.gov)

Meets quarterly.
President or President’s designee (must be a Court Administrator)
AOC Dr. Carl McCurley AOC
Trial Court Rep 2022-2023 DMCMA (Ellen Attebery)
Trial Court Rep 2023-2024 SCA
All DMCMA Officers, Regional Directors, Standing Committee Chairs/Co-Chairs must be DMCMA members in good standing 8/18/2023/2023 12 of
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STATE SUPREME COURT COMMISSIONS

GJCOM - Gender and Justice Commission — 3-Year Term with a 2-term limit.
Meets the 2" Friday of odd-numbered months.

Member 2020 - 2023 (1%) Lillian Hawkins lillian.hawkins@dmcma.org King County
Manager Kelley Amburgey-Richardson AOC
Dept. Director Cynthia Delostrinos Johnson AOC

Interpreter Commission — 3-Year Term with a 2-term limit.
Meets every in February, May, September and December via virtually 8:30am — 12pm

Member  exp 9/30/2025 VACANT (nomination for replacement to be submitted 7/31/23

MJCOM - Minority and Justice Commission - No term limits
Meets bi-monthly 9am-1pm virtually.
Member LaTricia Kinlow trish.kinlow@dmcma.org Tukwila Municipal

NATIONAL BOARD COMMITTEES

NACM State Associations Subcommittee
Meets on the 4™ Wednesday of the month at 12pm either virtually or via conference call.

President Elect Frankie Peters frankie.peters-pres-elect@dmcmca.org Thurston County

NACM Conference Development Subcommittee — Assigned to the Conference Committee Chair and Co-Chair
Meets on the 3™ Tuesday of the month at 12pm either virtually or via conference call.

Representative Margaret Yetter margaret.yetter@dmcma.org Kent Municipal
Representative Amy Knutsen amy.knutsen@dmcma.org Poulsbo Municipal
Zoom Conference Information: Meeting ID 710 387 5466 Passcode: 021675
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COMMON ABBREVIATIONS

ATJ
BJA
CEC
CJC
CMC
CME
CUWG
DMCIJA
EDE
ICM
INCE
JISC
LRP
MCLUG
MPA
NACM
NCSC
PSC
SCA
SCJA
SME
TCAB

Access to Justice Board

Board for Judicial Administration

Court Education Committee
Commission on Judicial Conduct

Court Management Council

Continuing Management Education
Court User Work Group

District and Municipal Court Judges’ Association
Expedited Data Exchange

Institute for Court Management
Institute for New Court Employees
Judicial Information System Committee
Long Range Planning

Multi-Court Level User Group
Misdemeanant Probation Association
National Association for Court Management
National Center for State Courts
Project Steering Committee

Superior Court Administrators
Superior Court Judges’ Association
Subject Matter Experts

Trial Court Advocacy Board
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